Rapid City Marshals (1-6, 1)

Billings Outlaws (5-2, 5)

Box Score
PRD TIME
1 10:48
1 0711
1 04:22
1 01:30
2 08:37
2 02:50
2 00:00
3  09:00
3 04:38
4 14:40

Billings |

Play by Play Drive Summary Participation Coach's View

SCORING SUMMARY

Billings Outlaws - Troy Evans 2 yd pass from Charles Mccullu. (Luke Daly kick failed).
Drive: 7 plays, 35 yards in 4:02.

Billings Outlaws - Troy Evans 30 yd run. (Luke Daly kick failed).
Drive: 1 plays, 30 yards in 0:37.

Rapid City Marshals - Jake Johnson 5 yd run. (Melissa Strothe kick is good).
Drive: 3 plays, 25 yards in 1:52.

Billings Outlaws - Tyron Laughingh 3 yd pass from Charles Mccullu. (Luke Daly kick failed).
Drive: 3 plays, 24 yards in 1:58.

Billings Outlaws - Garry Brown 1 yd pass from Charles Mccullu. (2pt conversion rush by Jamario
Benson is good).
Drive: 8 plays, 46 yards in 5:16.

Billings Outlaws - Chad Nolan 5 yd pass from Charles Mccullu. (2pt conversion rush by Jamario
Benson failed).
Drive: 3 plays, 20 yards in 1:40.

Billings Outlaws - Garry Brown 1 yd pass from Charles Mccullu. (Luke Daly kick is good).
Drive: 4 plays, 2 yards in 1:20.

Rapid City Marshals - Jake Johnson 7 yd run. (Melissa Strothe kick is good).
Drive: 8 plays, 39 yards in 6:00.

Billings Outlaws - Tyron Laughingh 11 yd pass from Charles Mccullu. (Luke Daly kick failed).
Drive: 5 plays, 15 yards in 4:22.

Billings Outlaws - Joshua Best 6 yd pass from Charles Mccullu. (2pt conversion pass by
Jamario Benson failed).
Drive: 1 plays, 6 yards in .
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4 08:22 Billings Outlaws - Jamario Benson 12 yd run. (2pt conversion pass by Jamario Benson failed).

Drive: 2 plays, 17 yards in 3:36.
4 06:33 Rapid City Marshals - Kevin Chism 22 yd pass from Jake Johnson. (Melissa Strothe kick is

good).
Drive: 1 plays, 22 yards in 0:49.

4 05:47 Billings Outlaws - Claude Davis 7 yd kickoff return. (Luke Daly kick failed).
Drive: 1 plays, 22 yards in 0:49.

RAPID CITY MARSHALS STATISTICS
11 FIRST DOWNS
8 Passing
2 Rushing
1 Penalty
0% (0 of 5) THIRD DOWN EFFICIENCY
33% (1 of 3) FOURTH DOWN EFFICIENCY
141 TOTAL OFFENSE
36 Total Offensive Plays
3.9 Average gain per play
138 NET YARDS PASSING
11-29 Completions-Attempts
4.8 Net yards per pass play
1-15 Sacked: Number-Yards
2 Had intercepted
3 NET YARDS RUSHING
7 Rushing Attempts
0.4 Average gain per rush
113 TOTAL RETURN YARDS
10-97 Kickoff Returns: Number-Yards

1-16 Interception Returns: Number-Yards

14-57

21-57

21-63

BILLINGS OUTLAWS
19

11
6
2

57% (4 of 7)
100% (1 of 1)
208

40
52

102

15-20
5.1
2-7

106

20
5.3

60

3-23
2-37



PASSING

Jake Johnson

RUSHING

Jake Johnson

RECEIVING
Zee Roberson
Kevin Chism
Jasonus Tillery

Connor Olson

4-33
3-3
2-7
1-16
32:59
Rapid City Marshals
C-A YDS
11-29 138
ATT YDS
7 3
NO YDS
5 74
1 22
3 21
2 21

LG

22

AVG

0.4

AVG

14.8

22.0

7.0

10.5

PENALTIES: Number-Yards

FUMBLES: Number-Lost

TD

LG

LG

21

22

10

14

INT

TD

TD

SACKS: Number-Yards
INTERCEPTIONS: Number-Yards

TIME OF POSSESSION

PASSING

Charles Mccullum

Jamario Benson

RUSHING
Troy Evans

Jamario Benson

Charles Mccullum

RECEIVING

Tyron Laughinghouse

Chad Nolan
Troy Evans

Garry Brown
Joshua Best

Charles Mccullum

5-40
1-0
1-15
2-37
24:41
Billings Outlaws
C-A YDS
15-19 102
0-1 0
ATT YDS
14 84
3 16
3 6
NO YDS
5 52
3 25
2 13
3 11
1 6
1 -5

LG

15

0

AVG

6.0

5.3

20

AVG

10.4

8.3

6.5

3.7

6.0

TD

LG

30

12

LG

15

12

11

INT
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KICKING

Melissa Strother

KICKOFFS

Melissa Strother

KICKOFF RETURNS
Jasonus Tillery
Kevin Chism
Devonte Tinsley

Zee Roberson

INTERCEPTION RETURNS

Lherrisson Fontilisse JR

FUMBLES
Jake Johnson

Lherrisson Fontilisse JR

# RAPID CITY MARSHALS
4 Antwan Smith
31 Jack Robinson
7  John DePalma

9 Mike Gant

FG LG XP PTS KICKING
0/1 0 3/3 3 Jamario Benson
Luke Daly
NO YDS AVG B OB KICKOFFS
4 97 24.3 0 0 Luke Daly
NO YDS AVG LG TD KICKOFF RETURNS
5 45 9.0 15 0 Joshua Best
3 42 14.0 17 0 Claude Davis
1 10 10.0 10 0
1 0 0.0 0 0
NO YDS AVG LG TD INTERCEPTION RETURNS
1 16 16.0 16 0 Jeff Luc
Billy Eakins
NO LOST FUMBLES
2 2 Charles Mccullum
1 1
DEFENSIVE STATISTICS
SOLO AST TOTAL SACKS-YDS TFL-YDS FF
3 4 7 - -
5 0 5 - -
3 0 3 - -
2 2 4 - -

NO

10

FR-YDS

NO

YDS

415

FG LG XP PTS
0/0 0
1/6 1
AVG B OB
41.5 0 0
YDS AVG LG TD
16 8.0 15 0
7 7.0 7 1
NO YDS AVG LG TD
1 15 15.0 15 0
1 22 22.0 22 0
NO LOST
1 0
INT-YDS BRUP BLKS  QBH
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91

1

26

21

6
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Lherrisson Fontilisse JR

Team

Tony Thompson
Cory Henry
Connor Olson

Labarron Mallory

Tarik Pusey

Devonte Tinsley

TOTALS

#

3

32

49

10

11

15

™

43

93

BILLINGS OUTLAWS

Brasean Stewart Il

Joshua Best

Christopher Rivers

Billy Eakins
Winston Green
Dylan Donahue
Jeff Luc

Tyron Laughinghouse

Rodrick Jarrett
Claude Davis
Team

La-Darius Harris

Eddie Hamilton

Jamario Benson

1

27

SOLO

4

3

0

10

AST

2

1

37

TOTAL

6

4

2-7

SACKS-YDS

3-12

TFL-YDS

1

FF

1

0-0

FR-YDS

1-0

1-16

INT-YDS

2

BRUP

1

BLKS

QBH
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TOTALS 18 14 32 1-15 2-17 2 3-0 2-37
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OTHER INFORMATION

Location: Billings Scorekeeper: Rich Sickler
Attendance: 4000
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