Billings						
Billings Outlaws (5-2, 5)	18	21	6	18	63	
Rapid City Marshals (1-6, 1)	7	0	7	7	21	

В	ox Score	Play by Play	Drive Summary	Participation	Coach's View								
PR	D TIME	SCORING SUMM	ARY				RAPID CITY MARSHALS - BILLINGS OUTLAWS						
1	10:48	<b>Billings Outlaws</b> - Drive: 7 plays, 35	- Troy Evans 2 yd pa yards in 4:02.	ss from Charles N	Accullu. (Luke Da	ly kick failed).	0 - 6						
1	07:11	<b>Billings Outlaws</b> - Drive: 1 plays, 30	- Troy Evans 30 yd ru yards in 0:37.	un. (Luke Daly kic	k failed).		0 - 12						
1	04:22	<b>Rapid City Marsh</b> Drive: 3 plays, 25	<b>ials</b> - Jake Johnson yards in 1:52.	5 yd run. (Melissa	a Strothe kick is g	ood).	7 - 12						
1	01:30	Billings Outlaws - Tyron Laughingh 3 yd pass from Charles Mccullu. (Luke Daly kick failed).7 - 18Drive: 3 plays, 24 yards in 1:58.											
2	08:37	Billings Outlaws - Garry Brown 1 yd pass from Charles Mccullu. (2pt conversion rush by Jamario7 - 26Benson is good).Drive: 8 plays, 46 yards in 5:16.											
2	02:50	<b>Billings Outlaws</b> - Benson failed). Drive: 3 plays, 20		ass from Charles	Mccullu. (2pt con	version rush by Jamario	7 - 32						
2	00:00	<b>Billings Outlaws</b> - Drive: 4 plays, 2 y	- Garry Brown 1 yd p vards in 1:20.	ass from Charles	Mccullu. (Luke D	aly kick is good).	7 - 39						
3	09:00	<b>Rapid City Marsh</b> Drive: 8 plays, 39	<b>als</b> - Jake Johnson yards in 6:00.	7 yd run. (Melissa	a Strothe kick is g	ood).	14 - 39						
3	04:38	<b>Billings Outlaws</b> - Drive: 5 plays, 15		1 yd pass from Cl	narles Mccullu. (L	uke Daly kick failed).	14 - 45						
4	14:40	<b>Billings Outlaws</b> - Jamario Benson - Drive: 1 plays, 6 y	,	ass from Charles	Mccullu. (2pt co	nversion pass by	14 - 51						

4	08:22	<b>Billings Outlaws</b> - Jamario Benson 12 yd run. (2pt conversion pass by Jamario Benson failed). Drive: 2 plays, 17 yards in 3:36.	14 - 57
4	06:33	<b>Rapid City Marshals</b> - Kevin Chism 22 yd pass from Jake Johnson. (Melissa Strothe kick is good). Drive: 1 plays, 22 yards in 0:49.	21 - 57
4	05:47	<b>Billings Outlaws</b> - Claude Davis 7 yd kickoff return. (Luke Daly kick failed). Drive: 1 plays, 22 yards in 0:49.	21 - 63

RAPID CITY MARSHALS	STATISTICS	BILLINGS OUTLAWS
11	FIRST DOWNS	19
8	Passing	11
2	Rushing	6
1	Penalty	2
0% (0 of 5)	THIRD DOWN EFFICIENCY	57% (4 of 7)
33% (1 of 3)	FOURTH DOWN EFFICIENCY	100% (1 of 1)
141	TOTAL OFFENSE	208
36	Total Offensive Plays	40
3.9	Average gain per play	5.2
138	NET YARDS PASSING	102
11-29	Completions-Attempts	15-20
4.8	Net yards per pass play	5.1
1-15	Sacked: Number-Yards	2-7
2	Had intercepted	1
3	NET YARDS RUSHING	106
7	Rushing Attempts	20
0.4	Average gain per rush	5.3
113	TOTAL RETURN YARDS	60
10-97	Kickoff Returns: Number-Yards	3-23
1-16	Interception Returns: Number-Yards	2-37

4-33	PENALTIES: Number-Yards	5-40
3-3	FUMBLES: Number-Lost	1-0
2-7	SACKS: Number-Yards	1-15
1-16	INTERCEPTIONS: Number-Yards	2-37
32:59	TIME OF POSSESSION	24:41

	Rapid City I	Marshals				Billings Outlaws							
PASSING	C-A	YDS	LG	TD	INT	PASSING	C-A	YDS	LG	TD	INT		
Jake Johnson	11-29	138	22	1	2	Charles Mccullum	15-19	102	15	7	0		
						Jamario Benson	0-1	0	0	0	1		
RUSHING	ATT	YDS	AVG	LG	TD	RUSHING	ATT	YDS	AVG	LG	TD		
Jake Johnson	7	3	0.4	9	2	<u>Troy Evans</u>	14	84	6.0	30	1		
						Jamario Benson	3	16	5.3	12	1		
						Charles Mccullum	3	6	2.0	7	0		
RECEIVING	NO	YDS	AVG	LG	TD	RECEIVING	NO	YDS	AVG	LG	TD		
Zee Roberson	5	74	14.8	21	0	Tyron Laughinghouse	5	52	10.4	15	2		
<u>Kevin Chism</u>	1	22	22.0	22	1	Chad Nolan	3	25	8.3	12	1		
<u>Jasonus Tillery</u>	3	21	7.0	10	0	<u>Troy Evans</u>	2	13	6.5	11	1		
Connor Olson	2	21	10.5	14	0	<u>Garry Brown</u>	3	11	3.7	9	2		
						Joshua Best	1	6	6.0	6	1		

Charles Mccullum

1

-5

-5.0

0

0

KICKING	I	=G L	G XP		PTS	KICKING		FG	LG	XP		PTS
Melissa Strother	C	)/1	) 3/3	;	3	<u>Jamario Benson</u>			0/0		0	
						<u>Luke Daly</u>				1/6		1
KICKOFFS	NO	YDS	AVG	ТВ	OB	KICKOFFS	NO	YDS	AVG	G T	В	OB
Melissa Strother	4	97	24.3	0	0	Luke Daly	10	415	41.	5	D	0
KICKOFF RETURNS	NO	YDS	AVG	LG	TD	KICKOFF RETURNS		NO	YDS	AVG	LG	TD
<u>Jasonus Tillery</u>	5	45	9.0	15	0	<u>Joshua Best</u>		2	16	8.0	15	0
<u>Kevin Chism</u>	3	42	14.0	17	0	<u>Claude Davis</u>		1	7	7.0	7	1
Devonte Tinsley	1	10	10.0	10	0							
Zee Roberson	1	0	0.0	0	0							
INTERCEPTION RETURNS		NO Y	DS AVG	LG	TD	INTERCEPTION RETURNS		N	D YDS	AVG	LG	TD
Lherrisson Fontilisse JR		1 1	6 16.0	16	0	<u>Jeff Luc</u>		1	15	15.0	15	0
						<u>Billy Eakins</u>		1	22	22.0	22	0
FUMBLES			NO	L	DST	FUMBLES			Ν	10	LOS	ST
Jake Johnson			2		2	<u>Charles Mccullum</u>				1	0	I
Lherrisson Fontilisse JR			1		1							

	DEFENSIVE STATISTICS											
#	RAPID CITY MARSHALS	SOLO	AST	TOTAL	SACKS-YDS	TFL-YDS	FF	FR-YDS	INT-YDS	BRUP	BLKS	QBH
4	Antwan Smith	3	4	7	-	-		-	-			
31	Jack Robinson	5	0	5	-	-		-	-			
7	John DePalma	3	0	3	-	-		-	-			
9	<u>Mike Gant</u>	2	2	4	-	-		-	-			

22	<u>Lherrisson Fontilisse JR</u>	2	2	4	-	-		-	1-16	1		
ТМ	Team	3	0	3	-	-		-	-			
91	Tony Thompson	2	1	3	2 - 7	2 - 7	1	-	-	1		
1	<u>Cory Henry</u>	2	0	2	-	1 - 5		-	-			
26	Connor Olson	2	0	2	-	-		-	-			
21	Labarron Mallory	1	1	2	-	-		-	-			
6	<u>Tarik Pusey</u>	1	0	1	-	-		-	-			
10	Devonte Tinsley	1	0	1	-	-		-	-			
ΤΟΤΑ	LS	27	10	37	2 - 7	3 - 12	1	0-0	1-16	2		
#	BILLINGS OUTLAWS	SOLO	AST	TOTAL	SACKS-YDS	TFL-YDS	FF	FR-YDS	INT-YDS	BRUP	BLKS	QBH
3	<u>Brasean Stewart II</u>	4	2	6	-	-		-	-	1		
6	<u>Joshua Best</u>	3	1	4	-	-	1	1-0	-			
4	Christopher Rivers	2	2	4	-	-		-	-	4		
32	Billy Eakins	3	0	3	-	-		-	1-22			
7	Winston Green	2	0	2	-	-		-	-	1		
49	<u>Dylan Donahue</u>	1	2	3	-	1 - 2		1-0	-			
5	Jeff Luc	0	3	3	-	-		-	1-15	1	1	
10	Tyron Laughinghouse	1	1	2	-	-		-	-			
11	Rodrick Jarrett	0	2	2	-	-		-	-	1		
15	<u>Claude Davis</u>	1	0	1	1 - 15	1 - 15	1	-	-	2		
ТМ	Team	1	0	1	-	-		-	-			
43	<u>La-Darius Harris</u>	0	1	1	-	-		-	-			
93	Eddie Hamilton				-	-		1-0	-			
8	<u>Jamario Benson</u>				-	-		-	-	1		

TOTALS	18	14	32	1 - 15	2 - 17	2	3-0	2-37	11	1	
OTHER INFORMATION											
Location: Billings Attendance: 4000				Scorek	eeper: Rich S	Sickler					
f 🌶 🖂 🖨 🖸											
					A						
					$\wedge$						
					X						
				GLL							
	лі ст <i>і</i>	ודפוו	וחסם פי		снамон	ו פאר	ΝΠΛΛΡ				
	THE OFFICIAL STATISTICS PROVIDER OF CHAMPIONS INDOOR FOOTBALL										
		Γ	<b>7</b> PR	ESTOS	PORT	s					